

No. 04-10566

IN THE MORRIS TYLER MOOT COURT OF APPEALS AT YALE

---

MOISES SANCHEZ-LLAMAS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OREGON,

Respondent.

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Oregon

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Ian Bassin  
Anisha Dasgupta  
Yale Law School  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, Connecticut 06511  
(203) 555-1212  
*Counsel for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv**

**OPINIONS BELOW..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2**

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 2**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5**

**ARGUMENT..... 8**

**I. THE VIENNA CONVENTION DOES NOT CONFER JUDICIALLY ENFORCEABLE RIGHTS OF CONSULAR NOTIFICATION AND ACCESS ON FOREIGN NATIONALS ..... 8**

**A. This Court Employs A General Presumption That Treaties Do Not Confer Private Rights On Individuals ..... 9**

**B. The Text Of The Vienna Convention Cannot Overcome The Presumption That Treaties Do Not Create Individual Rights..... 10**

**C. The Drafting And Ratification History Of The Vienna Convention Confirms That The Treaty Does Not Confer Private Rights On Individual Criminal Defendants ..... 13**

**D. The Executive Branch’s Interpretation That The Vienna Convention Does Not Confer Private Rights On Individuals Is Entitled To Special Deference 15**

**1. The State Department’s Views Are Entitled To Deference ..... 15**

**2. The State Department Has Consistently Viewed The VCCR As A Treaty Between States, To Be Enforced Diplomatically By Governments And Not By Individuals..... 16**

**E. The Proper Remedy For An Article 36 Violation Is Diplomatic ..... 19**

**F. Neither The Prior Decisions Of The International Court Of Justice On Article 36, Nor The Self-Executing Nature Of The Vienna Convention Changes The Analysis..... 20**

<b>G. This Court Should Not Inject The Judiciary Into This Process Because Doing So Will Frustrate The Ability Of The Executive Branch To Conduct The Nation’s Foreign Relations</b> .....	23
<b>II. SUPPRESSION OF A DETAINEE’S STATEMENTS TO THE POLICE IS NOT THE PROPER REMEDY FOR VIOLATIONS OF ARTICLE 36</b> .....	Error!
Bookmark not defined.	
<b>A. The VCCR Does Not Contemplate Suppression</b> .....	26
<b>1. The Text And Negotiating History Of The VCCR Do Not Contemplate Suppression</b> .....	26
<b>2. The Ratification And Subsequent Operation Of The VCCR Confirm That Article 36 Does Not Contemplate Suppression</b> .....	29
<b>B. Extension Of The Exclusionary Rule To This Context Would Be Inconsistent With The Precedents Of This Court</b> .....	Error! Bookmark not defined.
<b>1. Petitioner’s Statements Were Not Obtained Unlawfully</b> .....	32
<i>a. Petitioner’s Constitutional Rights Were Not Violated</i> .....	32
<i>b. Article 36 Does Not Require That A Detainee Be Notified Of Its Provisions Prior To Interrogation</i> .....	35
<b>2. Suppression Is Neither Necessary Nor Appropriate To Deter Breaches Of Article 36</b> .....	36
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>40</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.*, 488 U.S. 428 (1989) .....9

*Asakura v. City of Seattle*, 265 U.S. 332 (1924).....10

*Blessing v. Freestone*, 520 U.S. 329 (1997) .....13

*Breard v. Greene*, 523 U.S. 371 (1998) (per curiam) .....21, 22, 25

*California v. Sierra Club*, 451 U.S. 287 (1981).....13

*Chandler v. Florida*, 449 U.S. 560 (1981).....32

*Charlton v. Kelly*, 229 U.S. 447 (1913).....9

*Chavez v. Martinez*, 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....33, 34

*Chirac v. Chirac*, 15 U.S. (2 Wheat.) 259 (1817).....10

*Clark v. Allen*, 331 U.S. 503 (1947) .....10

*Committee of U.S. Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan*, 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....23

*Dickerson v. United States*, 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....32

*Duncan v. Louisiana*, 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....34

*Edye v. Robertson (Head Money Cases)*, 112 U.S. 580 (1884).....9, 12, 19

*El Al Israel Airlines v. Tsui Yuan Tseng*, 525 U.S. 155 (1999) .....14, 26, 15

*Fairfax's Devisee v. Hunter's Lessee*, 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 603 (1813) .....10

*Foster v. Neilson*, 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 253 (1829).....9

*Goldstar v. United States*, 967 F.2d 965 (4th Cir. 1992) .....9

*Goldwater v. Carter*, 444 U.S. 996 (1979) .....21, 23

*Gonzaga v. Doe*, 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....13

<i>Harris v. Rivera</i> , 454 U.S. 339 (1981) (per curiam).....	32
<i>Hauenstein v. Lyndham</i> , 100 U.S. 483 (1880).....	10, 14
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) .....	33
<i>INS v. Abudu</i> , 485 U.S. 94 (1988).....	16
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	16, 23
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984) .....	36, 37, 39, 40
<i>Kasi v. Commonwealth</i> , 508 S.E.2d 57 (Va. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 527 U.S. 1038 (1999).....	24
<i>Kolovrat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 187 (1961).....	10, 16
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....	37
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	32, 33, 35
<i>Mu'Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991).....	25
<i>Nardone v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 338 (1939).....	35
<i>New Mexico v. Martinez-Rodriguez</i> , 33 P.3d 267 (N.M. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 937 (2002).....	24
<i>Oregon v. Sanchez-Llamas</i> , 108 P.3d 573 (Or. 2005) .....	1, 4, 33
<i>Oregon v. Sanchez-Llamas</i> , 84 P.3d 1133 (Or. Ct. App. 2004).....	1
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	12, 13
<i>Philbrook v. Glodgett</i> , 421 U.S. 707 (1975).....	13
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	25
<i>Republic of Paraguay v. Allen</i> , 949 F. Supp. 1269 (E.D. Va. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 134 F.3d 622 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	22
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 126 S. Ct. 620 (2005) (mem.).....	2
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984) .....	35

<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982) .....	25
<i>Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982).....	16
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	9
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 504 U.S. 655 (1992).....	10, 26
<i>United States v. Caceres</i> , 440 U.S. 741 (1979) .....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974) .....	37
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	33
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 429 U.S. 413 (1977).....	25
<i>United States v. De La Pava</i> , 268 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	24
<i>United States v. Emuegbunam</i> , 268 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 977 (2002).....	24
<i>United States v. Gengler</i> , 510 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	9
<i>United States v. Hensel</i> , 699 F.2d 18 (1st Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976).....	35
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Nava</i> , 243 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 533 U.S. 962 (2001).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916).....	22
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871) .....	21
<i>United States v. Li</i> , 206 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 956 (2000)...	13, 23, 24, 34
<i>United States v. Lombera-Camorlinga</i> , 206 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 991 (2000).....	24
<i>United States v. Rosenthal</i> , 793 F.2d 1214 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	9
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801) .....	12
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989).....	14

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 617 F.2d 1063 (5th Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796).....	10
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888) .....	9
<i>Wisconsin v. Navarro</i> , 659 N.W.2d 487 (Wis. Ct. App. 2003) .....	24
<i>Z. &amp; F. Assets Realization Corp. v. Hull</i> , 114 F.2d 464 (D.C. Cir. 1940), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 311 U.S. 470 (1941) .....	9
<i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1996).....	14

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. VI.....	25
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	37

### STATUTES

8 C.F.R. § 236 (2006) .....	38
28 C.F.R. § 50 (2006) .....	38
32 Fed. Reg. 1040 (Jan. 28, 1967).....	38
63 Fed. Reg. 27331-01 (May 19, 1998).....	38
28 U.S.C. § 1257 (2000).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 2515 (2006).....	25
Treaty of Commerce and Navigation, U.S.-Japan, Feb. 21, 1911, 37 Stat. 1504.....	25
Treaty of Friendship, Commerce and Consular Rights, U.S.-F.R.G., Dec. 8, 1923, 44 Stat. 2132 .....	25
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, 596 U.N.T.S. 261. ....	2

## INTERNATIONAL CASES AND STATUTES

Bundesgerichtshof [BGH] [Federal Court of Justice] Nov. 7, 2001, 5 StR 116/0 .....	24, 34
<i>Canada v. Van Bergen</i> , 261 A.R. 387 (2000).....	24, 34
<i>Case Concerning Avena and Other Mexican Nationals (Mex. v. U.S.)</i> , 2004 ICJ 128 (Mar. 31) .....	31
<i>Case Concerning United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran (U.S. v. Iran)</i> , 1980 ICJ 1 (May 24).....	22
<i>LaGrand Case (F.R.G. v. U.S.)</i> , 2001 I.C.J. 104 (June 27) .....	31
<i>R. v. Abbrederis</i> , 36 A.L.R. 109 (1981).....	34
<i>R. v. Partak</i> , 2001 C.C.C. Lexis 312 (Ont. Super. Ct. of J.).....	34
Statute of the International Court of Justice, June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1055 .....	20
U.N. Charter .....	3, 22
<i>In re Yater</i> , 1976 Italian Y.B. Int'l L., vol. II, at 336-39.....	34

## MISCELLANEOUS

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Fourth Amendment First Principles</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 757 (1994).....	37
Counter-Memorial of the United States, <i>LaGrand Case (F.R.G. v. U.S.)</i> , 2001 ICJ 466 (June 27).....	17
Counter-Memorial of the United States, <i>Case Concerning Avena and Other Mexican Nationals (Mex. v. U.S.)</i> , 2004 ICJ 128 (Mar. 31) .....	<i>passim</i>
Craig Bradley, <i>Mapp Goes Abroad</i> , 52 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 375 (2001) .....	31
Karen DeYoung, <i>British Hooligans Invading Europe</i> , Wash. Post, June 14, 1988, at A1 .....	33
7 Dep't of State, Foreign Affairs Manual (2004) .....	19, 30
H.R. Rep. No. 95-720 (Oct. 19, 1977).....	19

Charles Lane, <i>U.S. Quits Pact Used in Capital Cases</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 10, 2005, at A1 .....	21
Luke T. Lee, <i>Consular Law and Practice</i> (2d ed. 1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
Letter from David Andrews, Legal Advisor, Dep't of State, to James K. Robinson, Assistant Att'y Gen., Criminal Division, Department of Justice (Oct. 15, 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Official Records of the United Nations Conference on Consular Relations</i> , Vienna, Mar. 4-Apr. 20, 1963 .....	<i>passim</i>
Kenneth M. Pollack, <i>The Persian Puzzle</i> (2004) .....	22
Jefferson H. Powell, <i>President's Authority over Foreign Affairs: An Executive Branch Perspective</i> , 67 Geo. W. L. Rev. 527 (1999) .....	21
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987) .....	9, 16
S. Exec. E (1969) .....	27
S. Exec. Rep. No. 91-9 (1969) .....	15, 19, 22, 29
Graham H. Stuart, <i>American Diplomatic and Consular Practice</i> (1936) .....	3
Verbatim Records, <i>Case Concerning the Vienna Convention on Consular Relations (Para. v. U.S.)</i> , ICJ (Apr. 7, 1998) .....	17
<i>Written Observations of the United States of America, The Right to Information on Consular Assistance in the Framework of the Guarantees of Due Process of Law</i> , Advisory Opinion, 1999 Inter-Am Ct. H.R. (ser. A) No. 16 (June 1, 1998) (corrected June 10, 1998) .....	17

No. 04-10566
